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Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there are three
“banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups. The statistical tests
undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to create the banner subgroups
and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC  ON MB/SK AB BC TOP 5 OTHER 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
» ® O m . ® O M @O w ™ N O

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HIJK/LM/BCDEFG/HIJK/LMNO

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
) (B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ




Q6. would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
® @ m ® 6 M @ w m N O
135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
66% 49% 67% 70% 59%  62% 65%  59% 48% 51%  65%  75%
C C C C C I LM LMN
24%  35% 26% 20% 24%  26% 24%  29% 35%  35% 26%  17%
BDEFG H NO NO (0]
5% 7% 2% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4%
D D
3% 3% 2% 4% 9% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2%
BCDG
- - % - 1% % % % 1% % - %
2% 5% 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 8% 3% 1% %%
DEF MNO NO
1% 1% 1% - - % =% 1% - 1% %% 1%

Total
w
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very proud 61%
Somewhat proud 27%
Not very proud 5%
Not at all proud 3%
Depends *%
Not a Canadian/do not 2%
consider self a Canadian
DK/NA 1%

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q6. would you say you are
BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'
Very proud

Somewhat proud
Not very proud
Not at all proud
Depends

Not a Canadian/do not
consider self a Canadian

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

3%

:‘:%
2%

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can other
< HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
W ® © ® ® ® @ W @ @ w W mw mw
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
61% 64%  60% 62% 58% 60%  63% 61% 64% 62% 61% 63%  60%
28%  23% 30? 23% 30% 31% 28% 28%  25%  28% @ 27% 26%  29%
5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 2% 5% 5%
3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 3% 3%
% %% 1% 1% - -y w w9 wy w% %% %%
2% 1% 3% 7% 2% 2% 1% *% 1% *%  10% 3% 2%
C FGH H IIK
*% 1% *% 1% *% - *% 1% - *% *% 1% 1%

1%

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q6. would you say you are very, somewhat, not very, or not at all proud to be a Canadian?

BASE: A1l respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) () (D) (e D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
82% 63% 51% 37% 60% 36% 60% 62% 59%
CDEFGH DEG EG EG EG
15% 28% 38% 42% 33% 31% 28% 27% 27%
B BCH BCH B B B
*% 5% 7% 12% 5% 14% 3% 5% 4%
B B BCH B BCFH B
- 4% 2% 5% - 15% 2% 4% 2%
CDEH
*% - *% - - 2% 1% *% -
2% - 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 9%
I
- *% - 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% *%

Total

(CY)
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very proud 61%
Somewhat proud 27%
Not very proud 5%
Not at all proud 3%
Depends *%
Not a Canadian/do not 2%
consider self a Canadian
DK/NA 1%

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
w ® @ m . e W @ w wm NN @

weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
Mistreated/abused/ 28% 27%  23%  32%  19%  27%  29% 31%  26% 28%  30% 28% @ 28%
misunderstood by CE E I
citizens/government
(current or historic)
First inhabitants of 12% 12% 15%  13% 8%  14% 7% 15% 11% 8% 12% 13% 13%
Canada/lands/continent EG G I L
Residential schools/took 10% 10% 5% 11% 9%  15% 10% 10%  10% 11% 11%  11% 8%
away children/abuse C C C
History/culture/ 8% 5% 9% 8% 8% 5%  10% 7% 9% 9% 9% 8% 7%
traditions/art F
First Nations/Metis/ 6% 5%  10% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6%
Inuit/Indians/native BDEFG
(only)
Poverty/poor 1iving 6% 6% 7% 6% 5% 7% 4% 7% 5% 8% 4% 4% 7%
conditions M
Good people/peaceful/ 6% 4% 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 5%
strong/respect them
Deserve more support/ 5% 9% 5% 7% 3% 6% 2% 7% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5%
reconciliation/ G G
reparations/are being
neglected
Land/treaty claims/ 5% 9% 5% 5% 6% 5% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
disputes/protests G
Loss of culture/ 4% 5% 8% 3% 1% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5%
assimilation/oppression E DEF E E N
No different/same as any 4% 5% 6% 2% 9% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6%
other Canadian citizen D DF H M
Reserves 4% 2% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4%

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
w ® @ m . ®m W @ w wm NN @
welfare/use of social 3% 4% 3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5%
assistance/ask for LMN
handouts
Truth and Reconciliation 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3%
commission I L L
Sadness/pity/sorry for 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% *% 4% 3% 4%
their situation L L L
Family/friends 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4%
D H M
Tax breaks/rights/ 2% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
privileges
AlcohoTl1ism/substance 2% 1% 4% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1%
abuse/health issues BDG 0
Deserve clean water 2% 2% 1% 3% *% 2% *% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2%
EG G N
Lazy/don’t work/ 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%
contribute to society CF M
Underrepresented/ 2% - 2% 2% - 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1%
separated from Canadian
society
Hardworking people/smart/ 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
successful D H
Should help themselves/ 1% 1% - *% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1%
take responsibility for D
their situation
Ashamed/guilty/ 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
responsible for their
situation
pon't know enough/ 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1%
complicated issue
Genocide 1% 1% 1% *% - 1% 1% 1% *% - 2% *% *%
(0]

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
BASE: All respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(€Y ® @ m & MO H @O w ™ N O
Close relationship with 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1%
nature/fishing/hunting
National Day for Truth *% - 1% *% - - *% 1% - 2% *% - *%
and Reconciliation/the D MO
colour orange
Missing and murdered *% 1% *% *% - - *% 1% *% 1% *% *% *%
indigenous women
Poor Tleadership/ *% - *% *% *% - *% *% *% 1% - - 1%
mismanaged funds
Grateful/thankful/ *% - *% *% *% - - - *% - - *% *%
indebted to them
Idle No More *9% - %9 - - - #94 *9; %9 _ _ %9 9
Other 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2%
DEF H
Nothing/DK/NA 9% 9% 7% 9% 13% 11% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10%  10% 6%
0 [0}

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® (© ® ¢ @ M o @O w W (O]

weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
Mistreated/abused/ 28% 22%  30%  30% 25%  28%  25%  31% 27%  35%  28% @ 27% 24%  31%
misunderstood by B B IKL M
citizens/government
(current or historic)
First inhabitants of 12% 13%  13% 11% 14%  12%  13% 12% 11% 12% 11%  15% 12%  12%
Canada/lands/continent
Residential schools/took 10% 8% 10% 11% 7% 11% 8%  13% 11%  10% 11% 7% 7%  13%
away children/abuse EG L L M
History/culture/ 8% 5% 8%  10% 6% 7% 10% 9% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 8%
traditions/art B
First Nations/Metis/ 6% 9% 5% 5% 7% 6% 7% 5% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 5%
Inuit/Indians/native D
(only)
Poverty/poor 1iving 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6%
conditions
Good people/peaceful/ 6% 6% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6%
strong/respect them
Deserve more support/ 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 8% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5%
reconciliation/ E
reparations/are being
neglected
Land/treaty claims/ 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
disputes/protests
Loss of culture/ 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 4% 5% 5% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 4%
assimilation/oppression E E J
No different/same as any 4% 6% 3% 4% 8% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%
other Canadian citizen C FH
Reserves 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4%

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) @® @ & >FE G @M o GO «w W ™ (N
welfare/use of social 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
assistance/ask for
handouts
Truth and Reconciliation 3% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
commission B B E EF
Ssadness/pity/sorry for 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 1% 2% 4%
their situation JL L M
Family/friends 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% *% 2% 3%
JL JL
Tax breaks/rights/ 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
privileges G
Alcoholism/substance 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
abuse/health issues E
Deserve clean water 2% 2% 2% 2% - 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
H H
Lazy/don’t work/ 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
contribute to society D
Underrepresented/ 2% *% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
separated from Canadian B
society
Hardworking people/smart/ 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
successful
Should help themselves/ 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
take responsibility for F
their situation
Ashamed/guilty/ 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
responsible for their
situation
pon't know enough/ 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
complicated issue
Genocide 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *% 1% 1%
B

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



(Continued)

Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
) ® (© ® ¢ @ M o @O w W (O]
Close relationship with 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *%
nature/fishing/hunting
National Day for Truth *% - *% 1% *% - - 1% 1% - *% *% - 1%
and Reconciliation/the C
colour orange
Missing and murdered *% - - 1% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% - *% 1%
indigenous women
Poor Teadership/ *% 1% *% *% *% 1% *% *% *% *% *% - *% *%
mismanaged funds
Grateful/thankful/ *% *% *% *% *% *% *% - *% *% *% - *% *%
indebted to them
Idle No More *% *% - *% - *% - - *% *% *% - *% -
Other 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
L L
Nothing/DK/NA 9% 13% 8% 7% 11% 9% 7% 7% 7% 7% 7% 15% 11% 7%
CcD IJK N

comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

BASE: A1l respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Mistreated/abused/
misunderstood by
citizens/government
(current or historic)

First inhabitants of
Canada/lands/continent

Residential schools/took
away children/abuse

History/culture/
traditions/art

First Nations/Metis/
Inuit/Indians/native
(only)

Poverty/poor Tiving
conditions

Good people/peaceful/
strong/respect them

Deserve more support/
reconciliation/
reparations/are being
neglected

Land/treaty claims/
disputes/protests

Loss of culture/ )
assimilation/oppression

No different/same as any
other Canadian citizen

Reserves

12%

10%

8%

6%

6%

6%

5%

5%

4%

4%

4%

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) () (D) (e D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
31% 21% 38% 31% 38% 27% 18% 28% 30%
CH CGH CH CH
12% 12% 14% 11% 15% 13% 14% 11% 17%
I
10% 10% 14% 8% 7% 6% 10% 11% 8%
G
7% 8% 8% 12% 7% 12% 4% 8% 7%
H H H
6% 5% 3% 7% 10% 4% 8% 6% 7%
D
6% 5% 7% 8% 4% 6% 6% 7% 3%
J
5% 6% 6% 7% 2% 6% 7% 5% 7%
F
7% 3% 9% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 6%
C CcG
5% 7% 4% 6% 6% 1% 3% 5% 4%
GH
5% 4% 4% 7% 1% 7% 4% 5% 3%
F F
2% 6% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5%
B
4% 5% 6% 7% - 6% 1% 5% 3%
H H H H H

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q15. what first comes to mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

BASE: All respondents

welfare/use of social
assistance/ask for
handouts

Truth and Reconciliation
commission

Ssadness/pity/sorry for
their situation

Family/friends
Tax breaks/rights/
privileges

Alcoholism/substance
abuse/health issues

Deserve clean water

Lazy/don’t work/
contribute to society

Underrepresented/
separated from Canadian
society

Hardworking people/smart/
successful

Should help themselves/
take responsibility for
their situation

Ashamed/guilty/
responsible for their
situation

Don't know enough/
complicated issue

Genocide

3%

3%

3%

2%

2%

2%

2%

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

(Continued)

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green  Peoples Racial-
Liberal Cons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
2% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 3% 4% 1%
BD BD J
3% 2% 6% 3% 5% - 2% 3% 2%
CH
4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1%
J
2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 5% 4% 3% 1%
J
3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
D
2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
H
1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1%
B J
2% 2% 1% 2% - 4% 1% 2% 1%
2% 2% 1% 2% - 3% 2% 1% 3%
1% *% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 1% 1%
1% 2% - - 1% 2% *% 1% 1%
H
1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
J
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - *% 1% *%
1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% *%

1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q1l5. what first comes to

BASE: All respondents

Close relationship with
nature/fishing/hunting

National Day for Truth
and Reconciliation/the
colour orange

Missing and murdered
indigenous women

Poor Tleadership/
mismanaged funds

Grateful/thankful/
indebted to them

Idle No More

Other

Nothing/DK/NA

mind when you think of Indigenous Peoples in Canada?

% %

* %

% %

* %
2%

9%

(Continued)

PARTY SUPPORT RACE

Bloc Green  Peoples un- Racial-

Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (O)) (B) D) (9] (H) €] (@D)
*% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
:‘:% - - - 6% - 7’:% 7’:% 4:00

BH
*% - 1% 1% 1% - - *% -
B
*% 1% - - 1% 1% - *% *%
:‘:% -k% z“:% - 1% - - :':% :':%
:‘:% - - 1% - - _ :':% -
2% 3% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% 3% *%
J

10% 10% 3% 2% 6% 7% 18% 7% 14%
DE DE BCDEFG I

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q16. would you say that the biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is:
BASE: A1l respondents

REGION CITY AGE
Total ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
(@] ® @ m & MO H @O w ™ N O
weighted 'N' 2000 135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620
Unweighted 'N' 2000 200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939
The attitudes of the 17% 25% 11% 16% 24% 24%  17% 15%  18% 21%  20% 11%  16%
Canadian pubTic CcD C C CcD C N N N
The policies of Canadian 37% 31%  47%  40%  14%  31%  34% 41%  35% 38% 36% 41%  35%
governments E BDEFG BE E E I [0}
Indigenous Peoples 16% 16% 14% 14% 25% 18%  18% 12%  18% 9%  12% 19%  20%
themselves CcD H LM LM
Depends 1% 1% 2% *% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
DG
A1l three equally 12% 14% 9%  13% 21% 11% 12% 10%  14% 12%  13%  12%  14%
CDFG
PubTic attitudes and 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 1% 6% 5% 4% 6% 6% 6% 2%
gov’t policies equally EF EF EF 0 0 0
Indigenous Peoples and 3% 1% 1% 2% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3%
gov’t policy equally BC
PubTlic attitudes and 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Indigenous Peoples
equally
DK/NA 8% 8% 11% 8% 7% 7% 6% 11% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7%
G I

Comparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q16. would you say that the biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is:
BASE: All respondents

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
Total < HS COLL POST <$30K $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem.
(@Y @® @ ® ¢FE W M o G ww W ™ (N
weighted 'N' 2000 451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
Unweighted 'N' 2000 480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
The attitudes of the 17% 20% 14%  18% 16% 17% 16%  18% 17%  20% 17% 17% 15%  19%
Canadian public C
The policies of Canadian 37% 34%  37%  39% 36%  34%  43%  37% 40%  34% 39%  33% 39%  35%
governments F L
Indigenous Peoples 16% 18% 18%  13% 16% 16% 16% 17% 16% 17% 16%  14% 18%  13%
themselves D N
Depends 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1%
A1l three equally 12% 8% 14%  14% 14%  13%  12%  14% 13%  13% 13% 11% 12%  13%
B B
PubTic attitudes and 4% 2% 4% 6% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5%
gov’t policies equally B M
Indigenous Peoples and 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3%
gov’t policy equally G
PubTlic attitudes and 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Indigenous Peoples
equally
DK/NA 8% 12% 6% 7% 12% 7% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6%  15% 8% 8%
cD GH IJK

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q16. would you say that the biggest obstacle to achieving economic and social equality for Indigenous Peoples is:
BASE: All respondents

PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Total Liberal Ccons. NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized

A (B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
weighted 'N' 2000 507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
Unweighted 'N' 2000 547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
The attitudes of the 17% 22% 11% 21% 13% 22% 11% 19% 17% 19%
Canadian public CEG CcG C C
The policies of Canadian 37% 35% 33% 45% 48% 44% 42% 29% 38% 36%
governments BCH BCH H H
Indigenous Peoples 16% 13% 27% 6% 14% 8% 23% 15% 16% 13%
themselves D BDEFH D BDF D
Depends 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
A1l three equally 12% 12% 14% 12% 11% 15% 7% 11% 14% 9%

G J
PubTlic attitudes and 4% 4% 2% 10% 1% 2% 7% 2% 4% 5%
gov’t policies equally E BCEFH CEH
Indigenous Peoples and 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5%
gov’t policy equally
PubTlic attitudes and 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 3% *% 1% 1% 2%
Indigenous Peoples
equally
DK/NA 8% 9% 7% 3% 10% 2% 4% 20% 7% 12%
DFG D DF BCDEFG I

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql7. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-
Indigenous people in your Tifetime?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

Very optimistic

Somewhat optimistic

Somewhat pessimistic

Very pessimistic

Depends/Uncertain

DK/NA

NET: Optimistic

NET: Pessimistic

46%
23%

9%

1%

4%

62%

REGION CITY AGE

ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Top 5 Other 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

® O m . >’ W (GO ES) w wm W

135 466 768 153 197 280 750 1250 349 491 435 620

200 450 700 150 200 300 722 1278 170 354 430 939

12% 18% 16%  15% 18%  16% 17%  16% 24%  16%  14%  14%

B NO

47%  48%  45% 49%  42%  45% 49%  45% 41%  49%  48%  4AT%

25%  25%  23%  15% @ 22%  22% 22%  23% 27%  21%  19%  24%

E E N

9% 5% 9% 11% 14% 11% 9% 9% 4% 9%  12%  10%

C C C L L L

2% *% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 2% 2%
C

4% 3% 4% 8% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2%

CF H
60% 67% 61% 64% 60% 61% 65%  61% 65% 66% 63% 61%
35%  30% 32% 26% 36%  33% 31%  32% 31%  30% 31%  34%

32%

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFG/HI/LMNO

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Ql7. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will
Indigenous people in your Tifetime?

BASE: All respondents

weighted 'N'
Unweighted 'N'

very optimistic
Somewhat optimistic
Somewhat pessimistic
very pessimistic

Depends/Uncertain

DK/NA
NET: Optimistic

NET: Pessimistic

Comparison Groups: BCD/EFGH/IJKL/MN . .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

9%

1%
4%

62%

32%

be meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-

EDUCATION HOUSEHOLD INCOME COUNTRY/GENERATION GENDER
UNI./ $30- $60- $100K Can. Can Other
HS cCoLL POST <$30Kk $60K $100K  + 3rd+ 2nd Can Ctry Male Fem
(B) «© (D) (E) D) (@ (H) (@9 ™ K) w ()] )]
451 622 897 273 389 423 617 1193 323 1516 460 975 1025
480 634 857 272 429 421 570 1228 331 1559 416 1000 1000
21% 16% 14% 24% 19% 17% 11% 16% 11% 15% 21% 17% 15%
D GH H H JK
42%  44% 51% 41%  44% 51% 50% 46%  46%  46%  49% 42% 50%
BC E E M
19%  25%  24% 18%  23%  23%  25% 24% 31%  26%  15% 24%  21%
B E L IL L
10%  10% 8% 9% 9% 6%  12% 10%  11%  10% 6% 10% 8%
G L L L
2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 1% 2% *% 1% 2% 2% 1%
7% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 9% 5% 4%
cD H J IIK
62% 60% 65% 65% 63% 68% 60% 62% 57% 61% 69% 60% 65%
H IIK M
29% 35% 32% 27% 32% 29% 37% 34% 42% 36% 20% 34% 30%
EG L IL L

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



Q17. Are you [optimistic/pessimistic] that there will be
Indigenous people in your Tifetime?

BASE: All respondents

Total

A
weighted 'N' 2000
Unweighted 'N' 2000
Very optimistic 16%
Somewhat optimistic 46%
Somewhat pessimistic 23%
Very pessimistic 9%
Depends/Uncertain 1%
DK/NA 4%
NET: Optimistic 62%
NET: Pessimistic 32%

meaningful reconciliation between Indigenous and non-
PARTY SUPPORT RACE
Bloc Green Peoples un- Racial-
Liberal Cons NDP Qué. Party Party decided white ized
(B) © (D) (® D) (9] (H) (€9 (@D
507 457 339 111 105 130 270 1535 425
547 491 287 114 97 124 271 1621 339
20% 12% 15% 16% 22% 22% 14% 15% 22%
C C I
52% 44% 50% 54% 47% 29% 43% 47% 44%
CGH G G G G G
19% 27% 25% 24% 23% 25% 18% 24% 18%
BH J
6% 12% 9% 6% 7% 22% 8% 10% 6%
BE BCDEFH
1% 2% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
2% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 14% 2% 8%
DE BCDEG I
71% 55% 65% 70% 69% 51% 57% 62% 66%
CGH CcG CGH cG
25% 39% 33% 30% 30% 47% 26% 34% 25%
BH B BDEFH J

Ccomparison Groups: BCDEFGH/IJ

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% level.



